



## Growth And Yield of Sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench) Varieties in Sokoto Sudan Savanna of Nigeria

\*MUSA, M; GUNU, AS

Department of Crop Science, Usmanu Danfodiyo University, Sokoto, P.M.B. 2346, Sokoto, Nigeria

\*Corresponding Author Email: [mbmukhtar@gmail.com](mailto:mbmukhtar@gmail.com)

**ABSTRACT:** Field trial was carried out during the 2019 rainy season (June to October) at the Dryland Teaching and Research Farm of the Faculty of Agriculture, Usmanu Danfodiyo University, Sokoto to determine the growth and yield of sorghum varieties in the study area. The treatments consisted of five (5) sorghum varieties (Samsorg 45, Samsorg 46, Janjari, Yartawa and Jardawa), the treatments were laid out in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) replicated three (3) times. Data were collected on the growth and yield of the crop. Janjari and Jardawa varieties were higher in plant height. Jardawa and Yartawa varieties were higher in number of leaves. Janjari and Yartawa varieties were higher in total dry weight. Janjari, Jardawa and Yartawa varieties were higher in harvest index. Yartawa variety was higher in leaf area, leaf area index and 1000-grain weight. Jardawa variety was higher in panicle length. Janjari variety was early in number of days to heading, flowering, and maturity and was higher in dry stalk weight. The grain yield (249 – 1506kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was higher in Janjari and Yartawa varieties (1268 – 1506 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). Based on the findings of this research, it could be concluded that Janjari and Yartawa varieties performed better than other varieties in the study area.

DOI: <https://dx.doi.org/10.4314/jasem.v25i8.35>

**Copyright:** Copyright © 2021 Musa and Gunu. This is an open access article distributed under the Creative Commons Attribution License (CCL), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

**Dates:** Received: 10 May 2021; Revised: 28 June 2021; Accepted: 01 July 2021

**Keywords:** Growth; Harvest Index; Sorghum Varieties; Sudan Savanna; Yield.

Sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench) belongs to the family *Poaceae*. The crop originated in Africa and is the fifth largest and most important cereal crop in the world after wheat, maize, rice and barley (Ejeta and Grenier, 2005). In Asia and Africa, sorghum grain is consumed by human or as animal feed, stalks are used as animal fodder or as housing material (Doggett, 1988). Sorghum grain has a high nutritive value, with 70 – 80% carbohydrate, 11-13% protein, 2-5% fat, 1-3% fiber and 1-2% ash (Dicko *et al.*, 2006). The biofuel industry produces ethanol from the sugars accumulated in the stalks of sweet sorghum varieties and from the starch in the seeds of grain sorghum (Almodares and Hadi 2009). Despite this Nigeria yield is low (1192 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) compared to Ethiopia (2617 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and the world (1461 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) (FAOSTAT, 2017). Sorghum will continue to play a key role in providing food security in Nigeria and Africa, as a whole. Thus, the research was undertaken to provide information on the growth and yield of sorghum varieties in the study area and identify a suitable variety for the study area.

### MATERIALS AND METHODS

**Experimental Site:** Field experiment was carried out in the 2019 rainy season, at the Dryland Teaching and Research Farm of the Faculty of Agriculture, Usmanu Danfodiyo University Sokoto. Sokoto State is located in the north-western Nigeria on latitude 13<sup>00</sup>1 North and Longitude 5<sup>0</sup> 15 East. Sokoto falls under Sudan savanna agro-ecological zone of Nigeria. The climate of the area is semi-arid with mean annual rainfall ranging from 380m- 829mm (SERC, 2012). The area is characterized by erratic rainfall. The maximum and minimum temperatures of the area ranges from 15<sup>0</sup>C to 40<sup>0</sup>C, respectively (Singh *et al.*, 2011).

**Treatments and Experimental Design:** The treatments consisted of five sorghum varieties (Samsorg 45, Samsorg 46, Janjari, Yartawa and Jardawa). Samsorg 45 and Samsorg 46 were improved varieties obtained from Sokoto State Agriculture Development Project (SADP) and the other three (Janjari, Yartawa and Jardawa) were local varieties obtained from the local communities around the university area. The

\*Corresponding Author Email: [mbmukhtar@gmail.com](mailto:mbmukhtar@gmail.com)

treatments were laid out in a Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) replicated three times.

**Cultural Practices:** The experimental site was ploughed and ridged at the onset of the rainy season to make the field free of any vegetation or weeds. The seeds of the varieties were dressed before sowing using Apron Star<sup>(R)</sup> 42% WS (Mefenoxam 20%, Difenonazole 2% and Thiamethoxam 20%). A pinch of 5-7 seeds was sown, at a depth of 2-3 cm and a spacing of 75 cm × 30 cm. Nitrogen (N), Phosphorus (P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>) and Potassium K<sub>2</sub>O fertilizers were applied using a recommended rate of 60kg of N/ha, 30 kg of P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>/ha and 30kg of K<sub>2</sub>O/ha. 30kg/ha each of NPK were applied at sowing. The remaining N (30kg) was applied at 6 weeks after sowing. Weeds were manually controlled using hoe at 3 and 6 weeks after sowing. Harvesting was carried out when the panicles attained physiological maturity (a black spot layer appears on the hilum at the base of the seed). The panicles were threshed manually after drying, and the grains were weighed using weighing balance.

**Data Collection and Analysis:** Data were collected on plant height, number of leaves per plant, leaf area, leaf area index, number of days to flowering, number of days to heading, days to maturity, panicle length, grain weight, dry stalk weight, total dry weight, harvest index and 1000-grain weight. Leaf area was measured using the procedure of (Shih *et al.*, 1981).

$$LA = 0.741 \times LW$$

Where L=length, W=width

Leaf area index (LAI) which is the ratio of the leaf area to the ground area occupied by the plant and was measured by dividing the leaf area obtained by the spacing allocated to the plant.

$$LAI = \frac{TLA}{GAO}$$

Where TLA = Total Leaf Area per Plant and GAO = Ground Area Occupied by the plant

The number of days to 50% flowering, heading and maturity was recorded for each plot, a treatment is considered at 50% flowering, 50% heading and 50% maturity when half of the stands within the net plot area have at least one flower, one panicle, are matured, respectively.

Panicle length was measured using a metre rule. Dry stalk weight was measured, after the stalks were dried to a constant weight using the weighing scale. The total dry weight was determined by adding the weight of the panicles and the dry stalk weight in each net plot area.

$$TDW = Panicle + Stalk Weight$$

Where TDW = Total dry weight

Harvest index which is the proportion of the grain yield to the dry weight usually expressed in percentage (Turner, 2004) was estimated by dividing the grain yield by the total dry weight (Stalks + Panicles) multiplied by hundred. For 1000-grain weight, 100 grains were randomly selected from each treatment and were weighed, the weight obtained was multiplied by 10.

The data collected were subjected to Analysis of variance (ANOVA) procedure for Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) in GenStat<sup>(R)</sup> 18<sup>th</sup> Edition. Thereafter, mean separation was carried out using Duncan's Multiple Range Test (DMRT) at 5% level.

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

**Plant Height, Number of Leaves, Leaf Area and Leaf Area Index:** The plant height, number of leaves, leaf area and leaf area index of the sorghum varieties during the trial are presented in Table 1. The plant height ranges from (179.7 – 246.1cm) and was higher in Janjari and Jardawa varieties (238.7 - 246.1cm) than Samsorg 45 and Samsorg 46 (179.7 – 184.9 cm). Yartawa variety was observed to be statically similar with all the varieties.

The number of leaves ranges from (22.83 - 31.57 leaves) and was higher in Yartawa and Jardawa (30.73 – 31.73 leaves) varieties than Samsorg 45 and 46 (22.83-24.60 leaves) varieties. Janjari was observed to be statistically the same with other varieties.

The leaf area ranges from (11928 – 15628cm<sup>2</sup>) and was higher in Yartawa (15628cm<sup>2</sup>) variety than Samsorg 45, Janjari, Samsorg 46 and Jardawa (11928 - 12798 cm<sup>2</sup>). The leaf area index ranges from 5.27 - 6.93 and was not significantly (P> 0.05) different among the sorghum varieties.

**Table 1:** Plant height, number of leaves per plant, leaf area and leaf area index of sorghum varieties in Sokoto during the 2019 cropping season

Variety	Plant height (cm)	Number of leaves	Leaf area (cm <sup>2</sup> )	Leaf area index
Samsorg 45	179.7 <sup>b</sup>	24.60 <sup>b</sup>	12798 <sup>b</sup>	5.70
Samsorg 46	184.9 <sup>b</sup>	22.83 <sup>b</sup>	12389 <sup>b</sup>	5.50
Janjari	246.1 <sup>a</sup>	28.20 <sup>ab</sup>	12437 <sup>b</sup>	5.87
Yartawa	222.7 <sup>ab</sup>	31.57 <sup>a</sup>	15628 <sup>a</sup>	6.93
Jardawa	238.7 <sup>a</sup>	30.73 <sup>a</sup>	11928 <sup>b</sup>	5.27
SEM	13.43	1.783	731.6	0.337
P value	0.023	0.033	0.043	0.056
Significance	*	*	*	NS

Means followed by same letter(s) within the same column are not significantly different at 5% level. \* = Significant at 5% level. NS = not significant at 5% level

**Table 2:** Number of days to heading, number of days to flowering, number of days to maturity and panicle length of sorghum varieties in Sokoto during the 2019 cropping season

Variety	Number of days to heading	Number of days to flowering	Number of days to maturity	Panicle length (cm)
Samsorg 45	90.00 <sup>a</sup>	97.00 <sup>a</sup>	116.0 <sup>a</sup>	25.27 <sup>b</sup>
Samsorg 46	90.00 <sup>a</sup>	97.00 <sup>a</sup>	113.3 <sup>a</sup>	25.30 <sup>b</sup>
Janjari	73.00 <sup>c</sup>	87.00 <sup>b</sup>	95.0 <sup>b</sup>	22.93 <sup>b</sup>
Yartawa	83.33 <sup>b</sup>	97.33 <sup>a</sup>	107.0 <sup>a</sup>	24.87 <sup>b</sup>
Jardawa	82.00 <sup>b</sup>	97.67 <sup>a</sup>	110.7 <sup>a</sup>	50.33 <sup>a</sup>
SEM	1.227	1.877	2.96	1.335
P value	0.01	0.016	0.008	0.01
Significance	*	*	*	*

Means followed by the same letter(s) within the column are not statistically different at 5% level. \* = Significant at 5% level. NS = not significant at 5% level

**Number of Days to Heading, Number of Days to Flowering, Number of Days to Maturity and Panicle Length:** The number of days to heading, number of days to flowering, number of days to maturity and

panicle length of sorghum varieties observed during the trial are presented in Table 2. The number of days to heading ranges from (73.00 – 90.00 days) and was earlier (73.00 days) in Janjari variety followed by Yartawa and Jardawa (82.00- 83.33 days) varieties. Samsorg 45 and Samsorg 46 took longer time to heading (90.00 days) among the varieties. The number of days to 50% flowering and maturity range from 87.00 - 97.67 and 95.0 -116.0 days, respectively and was earlier (87.00 and 95.0 days, respectively) in Janjari variety than other varieties (97.00 - 97.67 and 107.0 - 116.0 days, respectively). The panicle length ranges from (22.93 – 50.33 cm) and was taller in Jardawa (50.33cm) variety than other varieties (22.93 – 25.30 cm).

**Grain Weight, Dry Stalk Weight, Total Dry Weight, Harvest Index and 1000-Grain Weight:** The grain weight, dry stalk weight, total dry weight, harvest index and 1000-grain weight of the sorghum varieties observed during the trial is presented in Table 3. The grain weight of the crop ranges from (249 – 1506 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). The highest grain yield (1268 – 1506 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was recorded by Janjari and Yartawa varieties followed by Jardawa (667 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) variety and the least (249 – 252 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was recorded by Samsorg 45 and Samsorg 46. The dry stalk weight ranges from (667 – 2309 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and was highest in Janjari (2309 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) which was statistically similar with 1671 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> recorded by Yartawa variety and the least was recorded by Jardawa (667 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) variety which was also similar with 861 – 1049 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> recorded by Samsorg 45 and 46.

**Table 3:** Grain weight, dry stalk weight, total dry weight, and harvest index and 1000-grain weight of sorghum varieties in Sokoto during the 2019 cropping season

Variety	Grain weight (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Dry stalk weight (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Total dry weight (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Harvest index (%)	1000-grain weight (g)
Samsorg 45	252 <sup>c</sup>	861 <sup>bc</sup>	1171 <sup>b</sup>	21 <sup>b</sup>	22.67 <sup>b</sup>
Samsorg 46	249 <sup>c</sup>	1049 <sup>bc</sup>	1308 <sup>b</sup>	19 <sup>b</sup>	25.00 <sup>b</sup>
Janjari	1506 <sup>a</sup>	2309 <sup>a</sup>	3942 <sup>a</sup>	40 <sup>a</sup>	16.67 <sup>c</sup>
Yartawa	1268 <sup>a</sup>	1671 <sup>ab</sup>	3283 <sup>a</sup>	38.7 <sup>a</sup>	30.33 <sup>a</sup>
Jardawa	667 <sup>b</sup>	667 <sup>c</sup>	1679 <sup>b</sup>	38.3 <sup>a</sup>	24.67 <sup>b</sup>
SEM	157.1	357.3	338.9	4.52	1.293
P value	0.001	0.01	0.001	0.02	0.01
Significance	*	*	*	*	*

Means followed by the same letter(s) within the column are not statistically different at 5% level. \* = Significant at 5% level. NS = not significant at 5% level

The total dry weight ranges from (1171– 3947 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and was higher in Janjari and Yartawa (3283 – 3947 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) varieties than Jardawa, Samsorg 45 and 46 (1171 – 1679 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>. The harvest index ranges from

(19 – 40%) and was higher in Janjari, Yartawa and Jardawa (38.3 – 40 %) varieties than Samsorg 45 and Samsorg 46 (19 - 21%) varieties which recorded lower mean value in harvest index. The 1000-grain weight

ranges from (16.67 – 30.33 g) and the highest value (30.33 g) was recorded in Yartawa variety followed by Jardawa, Samsorg 45 and Samsorg 46 (22.67 - 25.00 g) and the least (16.67g) was recorded by Janjari variety.

The taller plants observed in Jardawa and Janjari varieties compared to other varieties could be because of their genetic make-up, and growth habit which is in line with the findings of Ayub *et al.* (1999) who reported that differences in plant height among sorghum varieties can be attributed to differences in genetic characteristic and adaption to weather conditions. The number of leaves per plant recorded in this research (22.83 – 31.57 leaves) was higher than 7 – 24 leaves reported by (Morgan *et al.*, 1987). The higher number of leaves recorded by Yartawa and Jardawa varieties among the tested sorghum varieties could be due to differences in their genetic make-up. This is similar to the findings of Mariotti *et al.* (1976), who reported that stability is associated with the predictability or performance of genotypes in their adaptive potential to advantageously assimilate environmental stimuli. The leaf area recorded in this research (11928 -15628 cm<sup>2</sup>) was higher than 1794 – 2259 cm<sup>2</sup> reported by (Munza *et al.*, 2018). The higher leaf area observed in, Yartawa variety among the other tested sorghum varieties could be due to its efficient light absorption and utilization which favours vegetative growth. This is in line with the findings of Akram- Ghaderi and Soltani (2007) who reported leaf area in sorghum to be related to photosynthesis, biomass accumulation, transpiration and energy transfer by crop canopies. The leaf area index recorded in this research (5.50 – 6.93 cm<sup>2</sup>) was higher than 0.49 -2.29 cm<sup>2</sup> reported by Munza *et al.* (2018) at University of Jos, Nigeria. The number of days to heading recorded in this research 73 – 90 days (mean = 81.5 days) was lower than 86 – 150 days (mean = 118 days) reported by Abdul *et al.* (2018). The early number of days heading observed in Janjari variety among the tested varieties of sorghum could be due to its genetic make-up and its adaptation to environmental conditions. The number of days to flowering observed in this research (87 - 97days) was higher than 66.7 – 76.67 days reported by Abdul *et al.* (2018). The early number of days to flowering recorded by Janjari variety among the tested sorghum varieties could be due to its adaptation to the environmental condition under which the research was carried out. Mariotti *et al.* (1976) reported that flowering time is affected by environmental stimuli

where photoperiod is one of the major determinant factors for this trait.

The number of days to maturity observed in this research (95 – 166.0 days (mean = 130.5 days) was lower than 106.3 – 112.7 days (range = 109.5 days) reported by Abdul *et al.* (2018). The early number of days to maturity observed in Janjari variety than other tested sorghum varieties is due to stability and adaptation to the environment findings of Mariotti *et al.* (1976) who reported that stability is associated with performance of genotypes in the face of environmental variation and by their adaptive potential to advantageously assimilate environmental stimuli. The panicle length recorded in this research 22.93 – 50.33 cm (mean = 36.63 cm) was lower than 50 – 60 cm (mean = 55 cm) reported by Doggett (1988). The taller panicles recorded by Jardawa variety compared to the other varieties tested could be due to its growth pattern, which is in line with the finding of Doggett (1988) who reported that inflorescence of sorghum is a determinate panicle which may be compact or open but is usually compact in cultivated lines. The grain yield (252 – 1506 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) recorded in this research was lower than 2632 - 3049 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> reported by Wondimu *et al.* (2005) in their study on the adaptability and stability of forage sorghum cultivars at different times of the year. The higher grain yield recorded by Janjari variety compared to other sorghum varieties tested could be due to its ability to utilize photoperiod and other aspects of the environmental adaptation (Downes, 1972). The weight of dry stalk 667 – 2309 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (mean = 1488 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> recorded in this research was higher than 100 – 700 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (mean = 400 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) reported by Tabosa *et al.* (2002). The total dry matter 1171 – 3942 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (mean = 2556.5 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) recorded in this research was lower than 3320 – 15860 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> (mean = 9590 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) reported by Tabosa *et al.* (2002) working with sorghum cultivars in different agro-ecological zones. The higher total dry matter weight observed in Janjari and Yartawa varieties compared to other sorghum varieties tested could be because of their genetic make-up and their ability to adapt to the harsh environmental conditions. Ma (2004) reported that under very dry conditions, leaves curl upwards and inwards, reducing transpiration and moisture loss by decreasing the surface area exposed. The silica deposited on the leaf surface acts as a physical barrier that alleviates water stress by decreasing transpiration and prevents the physical penetration of pests in plant tissues. The harvest index 19 – 40 % (mean = 29.5 %) recorded in

this research was lower than 14 – 70% (mean = 42 %) reported by Unkovich *et al.* (2006) in Australia. The lower harvest index recorded by Samsorg 45 and 46 among the varieties tested could be because of their lower grain yield. This observation agrees with the findings of Turk *et al.* (1980) who reported that environmental stress could reduce the grain yield of sorghum after flowering and thus leading to lower harvest index of the crop. The 1000 grain weight 16.67 – 30.33g (mean= 23.5 g) recorded in this research was lower than 30 – 40g (mean = 35 g) findings of Shiriley *et al.* (2011) on Pannar 8609 and Kapala sorghum varieties at Guinea Savanna Zone of Ghana. The higher 1000-grain weight reported by Yartawa among other sorghum varieties tested in 1000-grain weight could be due to its genetic makeup among the environmental factors. This agrees with the findings of ManierJolain and Ney (1998) who reported that variation in individual seed weight account for the differences in yield among environment within species, as well as among species in the same environment.

**Conclusion:** The results revealed grain yield (249 – 1506 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) was higher in Janjari and Yartawa varieties (1268 – 1506 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). Based on the finding of this research, it could be concluded that Janjari and Yartawa varieties performed better than other varieties in the study area.

## REFERENCES

- Ayub, M; Tanveer, A; Mahmud, K; Ali, A; Azam, M (1999). Effect of Nitrogen and Phosphorus on the Fodder Yield Quality of Two Sorghum Cultivars (*Sorghum bicolor* L.Moench), *Pak. J. Biol. Science* 2: 247-250
- Akram- Ghaderi, F; Soltani, A (2007). Leaf area Relationships to Plant Vegetative Characteristics in Cotton (*Gossypium Hirsutum* L.) Grown in a Temperate Sub – Humid Environment International. *J. Plant Prod.* 1: 63 – 71
- Abdul, F; Samuel, T; Zelege, L; Fikadu, T; Alemayehu, B; Taye, T (2018). Fedis Agricultural Research Center, Cereal Research Case Team, Harar Ethiopia. *Asian J. Plant Sci.* 8 (1): 40 -43
- Downes, RW (1972). Effect of Temperature on the Phenology and Grain Yield of (*Sorghum bicolor.*) *Australian J. Agric. Res.* 23: 585-594
- Doggett, H (1988). Sorghum, 2nd Edition. Longman Scientific and Technical, Essex, UK
- Dicko, MH; Gruppen, H; Traoré, AS; Voragen, AGJ; van Berkel, WJH (2006). Sorghum Grain as Human Food in Africa: Relevance of Content of Starch and Amylase Activities. *Afr. J. Biotech.* 5: 384-395.
- Ejeta, G; Grenier, C (2005). Chapter 8: Sorghum and its Weedy Hybrids. In: Crop Fertility and Volunteerism, *Gressel, J., ed.* CRC Press, Boca Raton, Florida, USA. 123-135
- FAOSTAT (2017). Food and Agricultural Organization of the United Nation. FAOSTAT data base. <http://faostat.fao.org>. 4 – 2019
- Mariotti, JA; Oyarzabal, ES; Osa, JM; Bulacio, ANR (1976). Stability and Adaptability of Sorghum Hybrids in the Off Season. *Genetic and Molecular Research* 13: 105-127
- Morgan, PW; Williams, G L; Pao, CI (1987). Genetic Regulation of Development in Sorghum (*Sorghum Bicolor.*) III. Asynchrony of Thermo Periods with Photoperiods Promotes floral Initiation. *Plant Physiology* 83:448-450
- ManierJolain, NG; Ney, B (1998). Seed Growth Rate in Grain Yield Legumes. Seed Growth Rate Depends on Cotyledon Cell Number. *J. Experimental Botany.* 49: 1971-1976
- Ma, JF (2004). Role of Silicon in Enhancing the Resistance of Plants to Biotic and Abiotic Stresses. *Soil Sci. Plant Nutrition* 50: 11-18
- Shih, SF; Gascho, GJ; Rahi, GS (1981). Modeling Biomass Production of Sweet Sorghum. *Agronomy Journal* 73: 1027 – 1032.
- Shiriley, L; George, N; Yeboah, S; Falon, A (2011). Assessing Performances of Sorghum Varieties. *Asian J. Agric. Food Sci.* 2: 1571 – 2321
- Singh, A; Baoule, AL; Ahmed, HG; Dikko, AU; Aliyu, U; Sokoto, MB; Alhassan, J; Musa, M; Haliru, BS (2011). Influence of phosphorus on the performance of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp) varieties in the Sudan savanna of Nigeria. *Agric. Sci.* 2(3): 313-317

- SERC (2012). Sokoto Energy Research Center (SERC) Rainfall, Temperature and Humidity Data Record Sheets.
- Turk, KJ; Hall, AE (1980). Drought Adaptation of Cowpea. IV: *Influences of Drought on Water Use and Relation with Growth and Seed Yield. Agronomy J.* 72: 440 – 448
- Turner, NC (2004) Agronomic options for improving rainfall-use efficiency of crops in dryland farming systems. *J. Experimental Botany* 55(407): 2413-2425
- Tabosa, JN; Reis, OV; Brito, ARMB; Monteiro, MCD; Simplício, JB; Oliveira, JAC; Silva, FG; Neto, ADA; Dias, FM; Lira, MA; Tavares-Filho, JJ; Nascimento, MMA; Lima, LE; Carvalho, HWL; Oliveira, LR (2002). Comportamento de cultivares de sorgo forrageiro em diferentes ambientes agroecológicos dos Estados de Pernambuco e Alagoas. *Rev. Bras. Milho Sorgo* 1(2):47-58
- Unkovich, MJ; Baldock, J; Forbes, M (2006). Australia Crop Yield and Harvest indices (*Microsoft Access Data base*) CSIRO. Land and Water Adelaide.
- Wondimu, B; Rethman, NFG; Hammes, PS (2005). Growth and yield compensation in sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* L. Moench) as a Function of Planting Density And Nitrogen Fertilizer in Semi-Arid Areas of Northeastern Ethiopia, *SA J. Plant. Soil.* 22 (2): 76-83.